
 
 

REGULAR MEETING* 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

EILEEN DONDERO FOLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
MUNICIPAL COMPLEX, 1 JUNKINS AVENUE 

PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 

Members of the public also have the option to join the meeting over Zoom  
(See below for more details)* 

 
 

7:00 P.M.                                                        May 23, 2023 
                                                                 

AGENDA 
 

 
III.  NEW BUSINESS (Continued from May 16, 2023) 

 
C. The request of Peter Gamble (Owner), for property located at 170 Aldrich Road 

whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing garage and construct a new garage 
which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a) 7 foot right 
side yard where 10 feet is required; and b) 23% building coverage where 20% is 
allowed. Said property is located on Assessor Map 153 Lot 21 and lies within the Single 
Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-23-47) 
 

D. The request of Shawn Bardong and Michiyo Bardong (Owner), for property located 
at 39 Dearborn Street whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing shed and 
construct a two-story addition which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 
10.521 to allow a) 5 foot front yard where 15 feet is required; and b) 2 foot right side 
yard where 10 feet is required. 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a 
nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed, or enlarged without 
conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor 
Map 140 Lot 3 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) and Historic District. 
(LU-23-5) 
 

E. The request of Thomas Rooney (Owner), for property located at 29 Spring Street 
whereas relief is needed to install two mechanical units in the rear of the primary 
structure which require the following 1) Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow a) 7-

PLEASE NOTE: DUE TO THE LARGE VOLUME OF AGENDA ITEMS SCHEDULED 
FOR MAY 16, 2023, THE BOARD VOTED TO POSTPONE CONSIDERATION OF NEW 

BUSINESS ITEMS (III.) C. THROUGH J. TO THE MAY 23, 2023 BOARD OF 
ADJUSMENT MEETING. 
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foot side yard where 10 feet is required; and b) 4 foot rear yard where 10 is required. 
Said property is located on Assessor Map 130 Lot 21 and lies within the General 
Residence A (GRA) District. (LU-23-55) 

*Please note the original notice had an error. The mechanical units are 
proposed to be located in the rear of the primary structure not the garage as 
previously advertised.* 
 

F. REQUEST TO BE HEARD AT END OF MEETING The request of Scott Day and 
Marta Day (Owners), for property located at 18 Walden Street whereas relief is 
needed to install a mechanical unit which requires a variance from Section 10.515.14 to 
allow a) 4 foot side yard where 10 feet is required; and b) 2 foot front yard where 10 
feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 101 Lot 20 and lies within the 
General Residence B (GRB) and Historic District. (LU-23-52) REQUEST TO BE 
HEARD AT END OF MEETING 

 
G. The request of The Islamic Society of the Seacoast Area ISSA (Owner), and 

Chinburg Development, LLC (Applicant), for property located at 686 Maplewood 
Avenue whereas relief is needed to construct four (4) duplexes and one (1) single living 
unit to create a total of nine (9) living units which requires the following: 1) Variance 
from Section 10.440, Use # 1.30 to permit four (4) two-family unit structures where 
they are not permitted, 2) Variance from Section10.513 to permit five (5) free standing 
buildings with dwellings where not more than one is permitted, 3) Variance from 
Section 10.520 to allow a) 6,975 square feet of lot area per dwelling unit where 15,000 
square feet is required; and b) 47 feet of frontage where 100 feet is required. Said 
property is located on Assessor Map 220 Lot 90 and lies within the Single Residence B 
(SRB) District and the Highway Noise Overlay District. (LU-23-57) 
 

H. The request of Carl Krukoff (Owner), for property located at 3360 Lafayette Road 
whereas relief is needed to convert a two bay garage into a third living unit which 
requires the following: 1) Variance from 10.521 to allow 8,002.5 square feet per 
dwelling unit where 15,000 square feet is required, 2) Variance from 10.331 to allow a 
non-conforming use to be extended or enlarged without conforming to the requirements 
of the Zoning Ordinance, 3) Variance from section 10.440 Use #1.51 to allow three (3) 
dwelling units where one (1) is permitted. Said property is located on Assessor Map 297 
Lot 12 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-23-59) 
 

I. The request of John Heath and Michael Meserve (Owners), for property located at 
955 Woodbury Avenue whereas relief is needed to construct a shed which requires a 
Variance from Section 10.571 to allow an accessory structure to be located closer to a 
street than the principal building.  Said property is located on Assessor Map 219 Lot 33 
and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-23-56) 
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J. The request of Shantar Zuidema and Abby Zuidema (Owners), for property located 
at 126 Burkitt Street whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing 10 foot by 16 
foot deck and replace with a 6 foot by 4 foot enclosed porch which requires the 
following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 6 foot right side yard where 10 
feet is required, and 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming 
building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to 
the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 159 Lot 
28 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District. (LU-23-61) 
 

IV. OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 
V.  ADJOURNMENT 

*Members of the public also have the option to join this meeting over Zoom, a unique meeting ID and 
password will be provided once you register. To register, click on the link below or copy and paste this 
into your web browser:  

https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_niyldzfjR2uzlM1gBkRorA 

 

https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_niyldzfjR2uzlM1gBkRorA
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III. NEW BUSINESS 
C. The request of Peter Gamble (Owner), for property located at 170 Aldrich 

Road whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing garage and construct a 
new garage which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to 
allow a) 7 foot right side yard where 10 feet is required; and b) 23% building 
coverage where 20% is allowed. Said property is located on Assessor Map 
153 Lot 21 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-23-47) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing  

  
Proposed  
  

Permitted / Required    

Land Use: Two-
family  

Demo garage and 
construct new 

Primarily residential   

Lot area (sq. ft.): 10,912.5 10,912.5 1,500 min.  

Lot Area per Dwelling  
Unit (sq. ft.):  

10,912.5 10,912.5 1,500 min.  

Lot depth (ft.): 120 120 100 min.  
Street Frontage (ft.)  215 215 100 min.  
Primary Front Yard (ft.): 22 22 30) min.  
Left Yard (ft.): 15 15 10 min.  
Right Yard (ft.): 7 7 10 min.  
Rear Yard (ft.): 46 46 30 min.  
Height (ft.): <24 24 35 max.  
Building Coverage (%):  20.6 23 20 max.  
Open Space Coverage 
(%):  

>40 >40 40 min.  

Parking  2 2 2   
Estimated Age of 
Structure:  

1930 Variance request(s) shown in red.  
  

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Building Permit 
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Neighborhood Context  

 

Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
September 5, 1978 – The Board of Adjustment granted the application to construct a 
garage on a lot whose frontage is 50’ where 100’ is required and whose area is 6,000 s.f. 
where 20,000 s.f. is required. 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is requesting relief to demolish the existing garage and construct a new garage 
with a slightly larger footprint. The existing garage received variances for construction in 1978 
when there were two separate lots. The properties have since been merged to create one lot 
which explains the discrepancy in the sought dimensional relief. 

Variance Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 

Aerial Map 
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3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 

 
  



Dear Board of Adjustment members, 
 
My name is Peter Gamble and have resided at 170 Aldrich Road Portsmouth, NH for 15 years. I 
come before you to seek relief to expand my existing 24 X 24 garage. My proposal is to 
construct a 26 X 30 garage with a second floor for the purpose of creating more useable space 
for storage, garage parking, workshop space, and workout/recreational space. The current 
garage was permitted on August 4, 1978, showing a 12’ side setback requiring no variance yet 
with the advent of geo mapping the tax map, as of last year, was showing a 4’ side setback. 
Through my research and the hiring of Ambit Engineering to conduct a property survey the side 
setback is now showing 9’. I have shared this information with James Mccarty (GEO Mapping) to 
help adjust tax map discrepancies and provide more accurate GEO Mapping.  I also discussed 
this project with Paul Garand, Asst Building Inspector. He noted that to ensure proper 
foundation and footings for the new structure, the best course of action may be to demo and 
reconstruct around the outside of the existing footprint which is part of this proposal. I am 
including a shower/bathroom on the garage second floor as part of the workout/recreational 
room with no intentions of creating a living space. My property is already a two-family dwelling 
with the second dwelling unit reserved for my children and their families.  
 
I am seeking a variance from Section 10.521 to allow a side setback of 7 feet where 10 is 
required and 22.4% building coverage where 20% is the maximum allowed. 
 
With respect to the 5 guiding criteria: 
 

1. The variance will not be contrary to the public interest; The project is inline with the 
public interest as the structure was permitted in accordance with the ordinance in 1978 
and this new proposal improves upon the current structure as well as shows accurate 
side setbacks. 

2. The spirit of the Ordinance will be observed; The spirit of the Ordinance will be observed 
as this project is in line with the current use of the property and consistent with 
surrounding properties.  

3. Substantial justice will be done; Substantial justice will be done as this proposal will 
improve upon the existing permitted garage and allow for needed space parking, 
workshop, storage, and workout/recreational area. 

4. The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished; This project will increase 
the values of surrounding properties. 

5. Literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in an unnecessary 
hardship; Because this was a permitted garage already, in line with neighborhood 
improvements and in the spirit of the ordinance, not granting relief would results in a 
hardship. 

I thank you all for taking the time to review my application and I look forward to meeting you all 
in person. 
 
Sincerely, 
Peter Gamble 
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III. NEW BUSINESS 
D. The request of Shawn Bardong and Michiyo Bardong (Owner), for property 

located at 39 Dearborn Street whereas relief is needed to demolish the 
existing shed and construct a two-story addition which requires the following: 
1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a) 5 foot front yard where 15 feet is 
required; and b) 2 foot right side yard where 10 feet is required. 2) Variance 
from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be 
extended, reconstructed, or enlarged without conforming to the requirements 
of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 140 Lot 3 and lies 
within the General Residence A (GRA) and Historic District. (LU-23-5) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing  

  
Proposed  
  

Permitted / Required    

Land Use: Single-
family  

Expansion of 
livable space 

Primarily residential   

Lot area (sq. ft.): 11,236 11,236 7,500 min.  

Lot Area per Dwelling  
Unit (sq. ft.):  

11,236 11,236 7,500 min.  

Lot depth (ft.): 60 60 70 min.  
Street Frontage (ft.)  19 19 100 min.  
Primary Front Yard (ft.): 5 5 15 min.  
Left Yard (ft.): 114 114 10 min.  
Right Yard (ft.): 2 2 10 min.  
Rear Yard (ft.): 2 2 20 min.  
Height (ft.): 22.5 24.5 35 max.  
Building Coverage (%):  13 17.2 25 max.  
Open Space Coverage 
(%):  

>50 >50 30 min.  

Parking  2 2  2   
Estimated Age of 
Structure:  

1700 Variance request(s) shown in red.  
  

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Building Permit 
• HDC 
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Neighborhood Context  

 

Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
August 26, 2008 – The Board postponed to September the request to construct a 7’10” 
by 13’9” shed which required the following relief: 

1) 4’± left side yard setback where 10’ was required; and  
2) 65’± setback to salt water marsh or mean high water line where 100’ was required.  

September 16, 2008 – the above petition was postponed to October.  
October 21, 2008 – The above petition was amended as follows and postponed to the 
November 18, 2008 meeting:   

1) 5’± front setback where 15’ was required was added 
November 18, 2008 – The above petition was withdrawn by the applicant. 
March 17, 2015 – The Board postponed the petition to construct a 100 s.f. shed in the 
front yard and an 8’ x 13’ single story addition, as well as adding shed dormers was to 
the April meeting. 
April 21, 2015 – The Board granted variances for the above petition, with the shed 
reduced to 12’ x 18’. Which required the following relief 

1) a 5’ front yard where 15’ was required;  

Aerial Map 
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2) a 5’ right side yard where 10’ was required;  
3) a 3’ rear yard where 20’ was required and  
4) an accessory structure to be located in a required front yard.  

The variances were granted with stipulations regarding the following:  
a) the dimensions, construction and uses of the granted accessory structure;  
b) no flood lights on the accessory structure;  
c) the creation of an approximate 2,018 s.f. View Easement Area with specified 
components, rules regarding trees and vegetation, and removal of a utility trailer; and 
d) the review of the Planning Department, prior to issuance of a building permit, of the 
final building and site plans and determination that the plans and elevations were in 
compliance with the stipulations. 

August 27, 2019 – The Board voted to granted the following variance for the installation 
of a wall mounted outdoor AC condenser: 

1) To allow a 2’6” right side setback where 10’ is required.  
February 22, 2023 – The Board granted the application for constructing a second story 
over the existing 1.5 story building, removing, and expanding the front porch, and 
removing and expanding the existing mudroom on the eastern side of the structure which 
requires the following:  

1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow  
a) 2 foot rear yard where 20 feet is required  

b) 9 foot side yard where 10 feet is required  
2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow the extension and enlargement of a non-

conforming structure. 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is requesting relief to remove the existing accessory structure and construct 
an addition to the primary structure. 
 
The applicant had previously obtained relief for this project in February however, after 
further review by the Historic District Commission, the applicant is now proposing a new 
design which requires different relief.  

Variance Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
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OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 

 
  



Portsmouth, NH - Board of Adjustment 
Variance Statement for: 39 Dearborn Ext. 

 
Date: 04.13.23 
 
Chairman of the Board of Adjustment 
C/O Planning Department City of Portsmouth 
1 Junkins Ave.  
Portsmouth, NH 03801 
 
To The Chairman of the Board of Adjustment,  
 
Please find this statement as addressing the requirements for a variance on the 
proposed project located at 39 Dearborn Ext.  
 
Overview: The existing single-family structure was purchased by the current 
owners, Shawn and Michiyo Bardong as a home in our community with their 
three children. The renovated home will remain single-family with some much-
needed additional square footage and upgrades to create a more functional 
home. The proposed renovation would include retaining the existing historic cape 
structure in existing condition, creating a glass connector between the existing 
historic structure and the addition for modern living that will house a family room 
and primary suite. We are proposing a small addition off the kitchen to house a 
mudroom entry that will be approached from the courtyard and parking area. 
 
Per Section 10.233.21 – The variance will not be contrary to public interest. The 
house is very difficult to see from any public roadways. (I have included images 
for reference.) Only the direct neighbors can see the home and we will not be 
interrupting any views or sunlight to their structures.  
 
Per Section 10.233.22 - The spirit of the Ordinance will be observed. With this 
addition / renovation we will be able to create a lovely courtyard with granite 
landing / steps between the driveway and house. This will finish a great deal of 
what has already been approved and bringing it to fruition. 
 
Per Section 10.233.23 – Substantial Justice will be done. The existing home is 
already a non-conforming lot with the back setback 2’-6” and the right-side 
setback 2’-2”. We will not be encroaching closer on any other property lines. No 
harm will be done to the neighborhood or community should this application be 
granted. We are in the process of securing an easement on the right side / back 
property line.  
 
Per Section 10.233.24 - The values of the surrounding properties will not be 
diminished. The neighborhood is a lovely mix of historic homes, primarily 
colonials with additions. We have been through three HDC work sessions and 
they favored the connector solution to preserve the historic cape and create 



separate structures for modern living that gives a nod to history and the 
neighboring structures.  
 
Per Section 10.233.25 – Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance 
would result in hardship.   

a. We are removing an existing shed / garage that currently stands 5’ 
from the property line and while we are proposing the addition will 
move toward the water, we are staying as far away as possible and 
still provide functional living square footage. Additionally, we are 
also preserving a clear view of the historic cape with the glass 
connector. With the house already tucked into the top left corner of 
the property, there were very few options for the additions. 

b. The proposed ridge of the addition will be approx. 2’ higher than 
the historic cape ridge. While considering mass and light on the 
property, we also acknowledge that the property itself sits 
approximately 4’ lower than the abutters many of which are 
significantly taller than the proposed 22’-7” ridge line from their 
elevation advantage. 

c. The existing structure is not large enough for a family of five with 
both Shawn and Michiyo working from home. With the housing 
prices and lack of inventory in Portsmouth, they are willing to invest 
in the home and “love it back to life”. 

 
We encourage the Portsmouth Board of Adjustment to grant the variance to the 
Bardong Residence.  
 
 
 
Submitted respectfully,  
 
Amy Dutton 
Amy Dutton Home 
9 Walker Street 
Kittery, Maine 03904 
amy@amyduttonhome.com 
207-337-2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:amy@amyduttonhome.com
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VIEW FROM DEARBORN STREET 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

VIEW FROM MAPLEWOOD 



BUILDING CONTRACTOR/HOME OWNER
TO REVIEW AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS,
SPECS, AND CONNECTIONS BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.

SPECIFICATIONS + NOTES
*ROOFING MATERIAL: Asphalt Roof (to match existing roof over kitchen)
*ALL TRIM PACKAGE: PVC OR BORAL
*SIDING: Maibec cedar lap siding and shingles
*BRACKETS:ProWood Market - Bracket 02T9 - P 32", H:42", T: 5.5" (Ptd: WHITE)

*STAIR SYSTEM:
_EXTERIOR: Granite

*WINDOWS:
_MANUFRACTURER: Marvin, Elevate
_EXT. FINISH: White
_INT. FINISH: White

*DOORS: 
_MANUFRACTURER: Brosco - 4 Panel
_EXT. FINISH: White
_INT. FINISH: White

*BATHROOMS:
_FLOORING - Tile
_TUB DESIGN - Modern
_SHOWER FLOOR  - Tile
_SHOWER WALLS - Tile
_SHOWER HEADS - Standard & Handheld
_SHOWER NICHE 
_SHOWER DOOR - 1/2" glass lead-free

*FLOORING:
_1ST FLOOR: PINE
_2ND FLOOR: PINE
_HEATED FLOOR: Primary Bath | Mudroom

*FIREPLACE:
_WOOD: stove
_HEARTH:  FLUSH

*MATERIAL: Soapstone

NOTES:
*CEILING HEIGHTS: 1ST FLOOR: 8'4 | 2ND FLOOR:   12'
*CORNER BOARDS: 6" TYP
*RAKE BOARD: 8" TYP. PVC OR BORAL. (FILLED & PAINTED)
*SOFFIT - BEADBOARD AZEC 
*ROOF VENT - RIDGE VENT 
*ARCHITECTURAL DETAIL: 
*WINDOW TRIM: 4-1/2" TYP. PVC
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WALL LEGEND

= EXISTING
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FINAL CD SET DATE: 04.11.23

DIM DISCLAIMER
*BATHROOMS:

_FLOORING
_TUB DESIGN
_SHOWER FLOOR 
_SHOWER WALLS
_SHOWER HEADS
_SHOWER NICHE VS. SHELVES
_SHOWER DOOR
_NOTE: MAJOR PLUMBING CHANGES
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O-1 OVERVIEW
G-1 GENERAL NOTES
G-2 GENERAL NOTES
G-3 GENERAL NOTES
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A1 PLOT PLAN
A2 PLOT PLAN
A3 DEMOLITION PLAN
A4 DEMOLITION PLAN
A-1 RENOVATION PLAN
A-2 FOUNDATION
A-3 FIRST FLOOR
A-4 SECOND FLOOR
A-5 ROOFS
A-6 WINDOW AND DOOR SCHEDULE
A-7 WINDOW AND DOOR SCHEDULE
A-8 ELEVATIONS
A-9 ELEVATIONS
A-10 ELEVATIONS
A-11 ELEVATIONS
A-12 ELEVATIONS
L-1 LANDSCAPE PLAN
A-13 SECTION
A-14 SECTION
A-15 SECTION
A-16 SECTION
F-1 FRAMING
F-2 FRAMING OVERVIEW
D-1 DETAILS
E-1 ELECTRICAL
P-1 PLUMBING
C-1 KITCHEN CABINETRY
C-2 BATH CABINETRY
C-3 CABINETRY
C-4 COUNTERTOP & TILE PLAN
C-5 COUNTERTOP & TILE QUANTITIES
C-6 CABINET SCHEDULE
FP-1 FURNITURE PLAN
FP-2 FURNITURE SCHEDULE

Building contractor / home owner to review and verify all
dimensions, specs and connections before construction
begins.
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM CODE: IEC 2017
MECHANICAL SYSTEM CODE: IMC 2015
PLUMBING SYSTEM CODE: 2021 Uniform Plumbing Code
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GOOGLE SATELITE SITE

GLASS HOUSE ELEVATION FROM EAST
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"CITY OF PORTSMOUTH - MAP GEO GIS

DON'T FORGET:
- STREET DRAWN AND LABELED
- SETBACKS AND PROPERTY LINES DIMENSIONED AND TEXT ON LINES
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DEMOLITION NOTES
GENERAL NOTES
1. PROVIDE SELECTIVE DEMOLITION TO REMOVE EX. FLOOR, WALLS, CEILING, WINDOWS AND ROOF SYSTEMS IDENTIFIED. CONFIRM EXACT LOCATION W/ DESIGNER AND

CIVIL ENGINEER PRIOR TO SELECTIVE DEMOLITION COMMENCEMENT. CONSULT WITH DESIGN PROFESSIONAL FOR ALL REQUIRED TEMPORARY SHORING AND
SUPPORTS. 

2. CUT EXISTING FOUNDATION TO LOCATION IDENTIFIED AND PREPARE FOR NEW FOUNDATION WALL.

3. EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL TO BE CUT  AND REMAIN IN PLACE. REMOVE SILL PLATES OR OTHER LUMBER AND CUT BACK ANCHOR BOLTS TO TOP OF WALL. FILL VOID
WITH SAND AND/ OR SOILS CONSISTENT WITH SURROUNDING MATERIALS. 

CAD BLOCK GUIDE
VERSION 7: CAPE W/ COLONIAL ADDITION

EXISTING FOOTPRINT (1,454.3 SQFT)

PROPOSED ADDITION (431 SQFT)

TOTAL               1.885.3  SQFT

RENOVATION PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

VERSION7: CAPE W/ COLONIAL ADDITION
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PROPOSED FOUNDATION PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

EXISTING FOUNDATION PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

VERSION 7: CAPE WITH COLONIAL ADDITION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

= EXTERIOR WALL

= INTERIOR 6

= INTERIOR 4

= NEW WALL

= DEMO WALL

= GLASS TOP TILE BOTTOM PONY WALL

= GLASS SHOWER WALL

WALL LEGEND
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PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

= EXTERIOR WALL

= INTERIOR 6

= INTERIOR 4

= NEW WALL

= DEMO WALL

= GLASS TOP TILE BOTTOM PONY WALL

= GLASS SHOWER WALL

WALL LEGEND

VERSION 7: CAPE WITH COLONIAL ADDITION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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PROPOSED SECOND  FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 148" = 1'-0"

VERSION 7: CAPE WITH COLONIAL ADDITION
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ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
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EXAMPLE OF A CONNECTOR - ST. JOHN'S CHURCH

PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION | SIDE VIEW
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

EXISTING WEST ELEVATION 
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

EXISTING VIEW FROM WATER

VERSION 7: CAPE WITH COLONIAL ADDITION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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INCANDESCENT BULB_40W
NIGHT SKY COMPLIANT
BRONZE FINISH

PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION | FRONT VIEW
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" ELEVATIONS

EXISTING SOUTH ELEVATION | FRONT VIEW
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

EXISTING FRONT HOUSE

EXISTING 15-LITE FRENCH DOOR
PROPOSED 15 LITE  DOOR TO MATCH IN PRIMARY
PROPOSED TRANSOM INSTALLED OVER THIS RELOCATED 15-LITE  DOOR

EXISTING FRONT DOOR

EXISTING VIEW OF ENTRY AND MUDROOM AREA

VERSION 7: CAPE WITH COLONIAL ADDITION (FRONT)
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

NOTE: REBUILD EXISTING ROOF TO MEET ENERGY CODE
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PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION | SIDE VIEW
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

 

EXISTING PHOTOS

SOUTH SIDE VIEW REAR VIEW

 

VERSION 7: CAPE WITH COLONIAL ADDITION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

EXISTING NORTH ELEVATION 
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION | REAR VIEW
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

EXISTING WEST ELEVATION 
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

EXISTING PHOTO
SCALE: NTS

VERSION 7: CAPE WITH COLONIAL ADDITION (BACK)
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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LANDSCAPE PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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PLANT SCHEDULE:

NOTE: COURTYARD CREATED WITH PAVERS INSTALLED ACCORDING TO CONSERVATION COMMISSION
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III. NEW BUSINESS 
E. The request of Thomas Rooney (Owner), for property located at 29 Spring 

Street whereas relief is needed to install two mechanical units in the rear of 
the primary structure which require the following 1) Variance from Section 
10.515.14 to allow a) 7-foot side yard where 10 feet is required; and b) 4 foot 
rear yard where 10 is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 130 
Lot 21 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District. (LU-23-55) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing  

  
Proposed  
  

Permitted / Required    

Land Use: Single-
family  

Installation of 2 
mechanical units  

Primarily residential   

Lot area (sq. ft.): 6,547.5 6,547.5 7,500 min.  

Lot Area per Dwelling  
Unit (sq. ft.):  

6,547.5 6,547.5 7,500 min.  

Lot depth (ft.): 80 80 70 min.  
Street Frontage (ft.)  79 79 100 min.  
Primary Front Yard (ft.): 5 5 15 min.  
Left Yard (ft.): 6 

(primary 
structure) 

7 (mechanical 
units) 

10 min.  

Right Yard (ft.): 2 2 10 min.  
Rear Yard (ft.): 6 4 10 min.  
Height (ft.): 35 35 35 max.  
Building Coverage (%):  28 28 25 max.  
Open Space Coverage 
(%):  

>30 >30 30 min.  

Parking  2 2 2   
Estimated Age of 
Structure:  

1910 Variance request(s) shown in red.  
  

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Building Permit 
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Neighborhood Context  

 
 
 

Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
April 21, 1974 – The Board granted a variance to construct a porch approximately 13’ x 
13’ onto the existing building.  
August 30, 2002 – The Board granted a variance to allow a 4’ x 17’ addition to the right 
side of the dwelling creating 25.7% building coverage where 25% is the maximum 
allowed. 
April 29, 2003 – The Board granted a variance to allow a 5’ x 14’ porch to the right side 
of dwelling and expand the front entry to 5’ x 7’ creating 28.8% building coverage where 
25% was the maximum allowed. 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is requesting relief for the installation of two mechanical units in the rear of the 
primary structure. 
 

Aerial Map 
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Staff acknowledge the notice of this project errored in describing the location of the two 
mechanical units. As the rear and side yard dimensions are the same as advertised, Staff 
believe the description is sufficient for the desired location as long as a motion for approval 
includes the correct location. 
 
 If the Board wishes to approve the variance requests, staff recommend the motion and 
condition as listed below or similar language. 
 Sample Motion: Approve the variances with the following condition:  

1. Both mechanical units are located in the rear of the primary structure as 
indicated in the applicants submission materials. 

Variance Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 

 
  



29 Spring Street  Rooney 

29 Spring Street 

Map Lot 130-21  

 

To permit the following:  

 The installation of two new heat pump outdoor units both with a rear setback of +/- 6 feet 
where 10 feet is required and one with a 7 foot left side yard setback where 10 feet is required. 

 

The property owner declares that:  

 The house is positioned on this lot with rear and left side setbacks of approximately 6’ with a 
solid fence at the property lines.  Positioning the outdoor heat pump units on the right rear of 
the property would result in it being adjacent to the patio and near the fence gate.  The desired 
locations shown cannot be seen by abutters as it will be below the 5’ foot fencing and while 
within the setback, the unit will be more than 50’ from any neighboring dwelling units.  The 
location shown is also out of any public view as it will be screened by the fence and the house. 

 

Criteria for the Variance:  

1. The Variances are not contrary to the public interest in that this location will have no public view 

of the heat pump unit, screened by a 5’ fence and more than 50’ from abutters’ dwelling units.  

2. The Variances are consistent with the spirit of the ordinance as noted in Item 1.  

3. Substantial justice will be done, as this work will allow the upgrade of the existing mechanical 

systems without impacting the neighborhood.  

4. This Variances will not diminish the value of surrounding properties as the units are not visible 

to abutters or to the street.  

5. The special condition of this property is the existing non-conforming Rear and Side Setback 

(structure near property lines), and location of units on right side would be adjacent to patio 

and visible to abutters and from street.  Locating units on the left side of the property would 

also be within the setback and visible to the abutters. 

 

4/23/23, Tom and Dani Rooney 

  



29 Spring Street  Rooney 

 

 

 

Site plan for 29 Spring Street. 

Patio 

Driveway 

Garage 

Proposed location of 
heat pump units.  

Existing 
setback of 6’ 

Yard 

5’ solid fence along 
property line. 

Solid fence along 
property line. 

Unit will be 7’ 
from side 

property line. 



29 Spring Street  Rooney 

 

Rear of property showing approximate location of heat pump units, below fence line. 

 

 

Example heat pump outdoor unit, 22” high with 24” inch stand.  Total height 46” or 3’ 10”. 



29 Spring Street  Rooney 

 

Side view of property indicating that altnernate location for heat pump unit would be 
adjacent to patio and near fence gate. 

 

View from rear abutter’s property, indicating that heat pump unit will be below fence line. 



City of Portsmouth, NH March 29, 2023

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

City of Portsmouth, NH makes no claims and no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the validity or accuracy of
the GIS data presented on this map.

Geometry updated 09/21/2022
Data updated 3/9/2022

Print map scale is approximate.
Critical layout or measurement
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this resource.
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29 Spring Street  Rooney 

29 Spring Street 

Map Lot 130-21  

Addendum to Application # LU-23-55 

 

Additional specifications of the heat pump outdoor mechanical unit. 
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III. NEW BUSINESS 
F. REQUEST TO BE HEARD AT END OF MEETING The request of Scott Day 

and Marta Day (Owners), for property located at 18 Walden Street whereas 
relief is needed to install a mechanical unit which requires a variance from 
Section 10.515.14 to allow a) 4 foot side yard where 10 feet is required; and b) 
2 foot front yard where 10 feet is required. Said property is located on 
Assessor Map 101 Lot 20 and lies within the General Residence B (GRB) and 
Historic District. (LU-23-52) REQUEST TO BE HEARD AT END OF MEETING 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing  

  
Proposed  
  

Permitted / Required    

Land Use: Single 
Family  

Install Mechanical Unit  Primarily residential   

Lot area (sq. ft.): 4,365 4,365 5,000 min.  

Lot Area per Dwelling  
Unit (sq. ft.):  

4,365 4,365 5,000 min.  

Lot depth (ft.): 81 81 60 min.  
Street Frontage (ft.)  50 50 80 min.  
Primary Front Yard (ft.): 0 2 (Mechanical Unit) 5 min.  
Left Yard (ft.): 6 4 10 min.  
Right Yard (ft.): >10 >10 10 min.  
Rear Yard (ft.): >30 >30 25 min.  
Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max.  
Building Coverage (%):  18 18 30 max.  
Open Space Coverage 
(%):  

>25 >25 25 min.  

Parking  2 2 2   
Estimated Age of 
Structure:  

1780 Variance request(s) shown in red.  
  

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Building Permit 
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Neighborhood Context  

 

Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
May 22, 1979 – The Board of Adjustment granted the application requesting variances 
from Article III Section 10-302 and Article IV, Section 10-401 to allow construction of a 
10’ x 15’ open porch 14’ from the right and 11’ from the left property lines where 20’ for 
each is required. 
August 11, 1987 – The Board voted to deny the requests to allow:  

1) an expansion of a non-conforming use, a single-family dwelling where no such 
expansion is allowed; 
2) to allow the construction of a 298 s.f. addition onto an existing single-family 
dwelling with a 6’5” left yard and a 14’ right yard where a minimum 20’ yard for both is 
required and to allow a lot coverage of 27.12% in a district where a maximum of 20% 
lot coverage is allowed.  

June 28, 1988 – The Board of Adjustment granted the application wherein the following 
were requested: 

1) A Variance from Article IV, Section 10-401 (4) to allow the reframing of a 17’ x 33’ 
non-conforming single family home damaged by other causes (rot) to such an extent 

Aerial Map 
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that restoration will cost over 50% of the cost to produce a new and entire dwelling 
and shall not be rebuilt except in conformity with this ordinance. 
2) A Variance from Article II, Section 10-206 (23)(a) to allow the reconstruction of a 
single-family dwelling in a district where single family dwellings are not permitted; and 
3) A Variance from Article III, Section 10-302 to allow said reconstruction with the 

following; 
a) A front yard of -4’ + where 20’ is required and,  
b)A left yard of 4’+ where 20’ side yard is required. 

Planning Department Comments 
 

*Please note the applicant has requested for their case to be heard at the end of the 
meeting due to a scheduling conflict. * 

 
The applicant is requesting relief to install a mechanical unit within 10 feet of their boundary 
line. After submission, the applicant expressed the desire to modify the plan to locate the 
unit towards the rear of the house (southeast) rather than the front corner (northeast) as 
portrayed in the submitted plans.  
 
Staff recommends the Board confirm the final location of the unit with the applicant and 
confirm the noticed variance requests are still applicable for the new location. Should a 
noticed variance request no longer be applicable, the Board should consider stating so in a 
motion for approval. 

Variance Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
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structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 

 
  



Scott and Marta Day 
18 Walden Street 

Portsmouth, NH 03801 
 
 

David Rheaume, Chairman 
Historic District Commission 
1 Junkins Ave  
Portsmouth, NH 03801 
 
RE: Variance Application and HDC Building application 
 
To permit the following: Installation of splits for air conditioning, with the outdoor unit being 
placed on the side of the house with a set back +/- 7 ft where 10 ft is required. 
 
The property owner declares that: The small lot with existing structures and site improvements 
has few locations to locate the required split unit. Moving it an additional two feet from the 
property line cannot be achieved due to the exterior of the home being there. The location is 
out of any public view, screened by a fence, but could be seen by our neighbors. 
 
Criteria for the Variance: 

1. The variances are not contrary to the public interest in that this location will have no 
public view of the split unit, it will be fenced in from the abutter’s driveway, and 
possibly seen by one neighbor. This neighbor has been notified of this addition and is in 
agreement with this update. 

2. The variances are consistent with the spirit of the ordinance as noted in Item 1. 
3. Substantial justice will be done, as this work will allow the upgrade of the existing 

mechanical system without impacting the neighborhood. 
4. This variance will not diminish the value of surrounding properties.  
5. The special condition of this property is the existing non-conforming side setback and 

room for this unit cannot be created without removal/change of exterior home 
structure. 

 
Furthermore, we would like to identify alternative possible locations for the split unit, and 
establish why the location requested in our application is the only feasible one. 

(Exhibit 1)    
 



As you can see in Exhibit 1, there is no option to put the split unit off the side of the house on 
Walden Street as the home sits directly on the property line and the unit would be in the street. 
There is no structural way we would be able to place the split unit on the driveway side of the 
house, without removing granite landscaping. Another option would be under the porch, and 
we were informed this could create a safety issue. We had standing water under our porch 
from tidal storms this past winter, and continue to get standing water with extremely high 
tides. As you can see in the photos below, our contractor showed the under-deck option, but 
strongly advised against it.  This leaves the only option being on the right side of the home, as 
indicated in Exhibit 1. Our gas is located on this side of the house, and the proposed A/C unit 
will be in a safe distance away from the gas line.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Proposal from contractor: 
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*Bathroom unit will not be installed. Contactor drew this to show what it would look like.  



 

 

Nursery indoor 
placement 

Living room exterior 
piping 
 

Living room 
placement 



 

Bathroom indoor 
placement 
 Master indoor placement 



Scott and Marta Day 
18 Walden Street 

Portsmouth, NH 03801 

David Rheaume, Chairman 
Historic District Commission 
1 Junkins Ave  
Portsmouth, NH 03801 

RE: ADDENDUM Variance Application and HDC Building application 

To permit the following: Installation of splits for air conditioning, with the outdoor 
unit being placed on the side of the house with a set back +/- 6 ft where 10 ft is 
required. 

We were asked to provide information regarding the number of condensers and a site 
map of the condenser location. Please see below. 

Exhibit 2  

 



As indicated in our original application, there is only one feasible and safe location for 
the condenser to be located, which is on the side of the house (see site plan). The 
house is +/- 6 ft from the property line. With the installation of the condenser, the 
set-back will be +/-4 (the unit is 2 ft wide). There will only be one condenser 
installed.  

Photo included below is the type of installation East Coast is planning on the side of 
the house. 
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III. NEW BUSINESS 
G. The request of The Islamic Society of the Seacoast Area ISSA (Owner), 

and Chinburg Development, LLC (Applicant), for property located at 686 
Maplewood Avenue whereas relief is needed to construct four (4) duplexes 
and one (1) single living unit to create a total of nine (9) living units which 
requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.440, Use # 1.30 to permit 
four (4) two-family unit structures where they are not permitted, 2) Variance 
from Section10.513 to permit five (5) free standing buildings with dwellings 
where not more than one is permitted, 3) Variance from Section 10.520 to 
allow a) 6,975 square feet of lot area per dwelling unit where 15,000 square 
feet is required; and b) 47 feet of frontage where 100 feet is required. Said 
property is located on Assessor Map 220 Lot 90 and lies within the Single 
Residence B (SRB) District and the Highway Noise Overlay District. (LU-23-
57) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing  

  
Proposed  
  

Permitted / 
Required  

  

Land Use: Undeveloped 
Lot  

Construct one single 
family home and 4 
duplexes  

Primarily 
residential 

  

Lot area (sq. ft.): 62,776 62,776 15,000 min.  
Lot Area per Dwelling  
Unit (sq. ft.):  

0 6,975 15,000 min.  

Lot depth (ft.): >100+ >100 100 min.  
Street Frontage (ft.)  47 47 100 min.  
Primary Front Yard (ft.): 30 30 30 min.  
Left Yard (ft.): 10 10 10 min.  
Right Yard (ft.): 10 10 10 min.  
Rear Yard (ft.): 40 40 30 min.  
Height (ft.): n/a <35 35 max.  
Building Coverage (%):  0 12.3 20 max.  
Open Space Coverage (%):  100 60.5 40 min.  
Parking  0 20 8   
   Variance request(s) shown in red.  

  
 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Building Permit 
• Site Plan Review – TAC and Planning Board  
• Conditional Use Permit for a Noise Sensitive Land Use in the HNOD – Planning 

Board.  
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Neighborhood Context  

 

Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
February 21, 2017 – The Board granted a special exception and a variance to allow the 

following:  
1) a Special Exception from Section 10.440 to allow a religious place of assembly in a 

district where the use is only allowed by special exception.  
2) a Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 47’± of continuous street frontage where 100’ 

is required. 
February 25, 2019 – The Board granted a 1-year extension of the variance and special 

exception, to expire on February 21, 2020. 
April 7, 2020 – The Board postponed the request (to the April 21, 2020 meeting) for 

relief needed from the Zoning Ordinance to construct a 4,000± s.f. building to house a 
religious place of assembly which includes the following:  

1) A Special Exception under Section 10.440, Use #3.11 to allow a religious place of 
assembly in a district where the use is only allowed by Special Exception; and  

2) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 47’± of continuous street frontage where 100’ 
is required. 

April 21, 2020 – The Board voted to grant the variance and special criteria as presented. 

Aerial Map 
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Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is requesting relief for the construction of 5 total buildings on the existing 
vacant parcel. The buildings will include four (4) two-unit structures and one (1) single-unit 
structure. 
The parcel is located within the Highway Noise Overlay District (HNOD), making 
development subject to a Conditional Use Permit and additional site review requirements 
per section 10.670 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

Variance Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 

 
  

chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https:/files.cityofportsmouth.com/files/planning/zoning/ZoningOrd-210111.pdf
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VARIANCE APPLICATION OF 
Chinburg Development, LLC (the “Applicant”) for property located at 686 Maplewood 

Avenue, Portsmouth, NH 03801, which is further identified as City Assessor Map 220, Lot 90 
(the “Property”).  The Property is located within City’s Single Residence B District (the “SRB 

District”) and the Highway Noise Overlay District.  
 

A.  Introduction and Factual Context 
 

i. Development Team and Application Materials  
 

The Applicant’s development team consists of John Chagnon, PE, LLS, of Ambit 
Engineering, Inc. (“Ambit”), Carla Goodknight, AIA, NCARB of CJ Architects, and The Gove 
Group Real Estate, LLC (“Gove”).  Included herewith are the following enclosures:  

 
 Aerial Photograph, Zoning Map and Assessor Map 220.  See Enclosure 1. 
 Proposed Site Plan, Residential Development, 686 Maplewood Avenue, Portsmouth, 

New Hampshire, Permit Plans, from Ambit, dated 13 April 2023, to include an Existing 
Conditions Plan on C1 (the “Existing Conditions Plan”), and a Variance Plan on C2 (the 
“Variance Plan”).  See Enclosure 2.  

 Duplex Unit and Single Unit Plans, with renderings, from CJ Architects, dated 29 March 
2023 (the “Duplex Unit Plans” and the “Single Unit Plans”).  See Enclosure 3.   

 Landscaping and Screening Plan from Chinburg Development, LLC dated 21 April 2023 
(the “Landscape and Screening Plan”).  See Enclosure 4.  

 Neighborhood Density Calculation from Gove (the “Density Calculation”).  See 
Enclosure 5.   

 Trip Generation Memorandum from Ambit, dated 23 April 2023 (the “Trip Generation 
Memo”). See Enclosure 6. 

 Property Value Impact Letter from Gove, dated 18 April 2023. See Enclosure 7.   
 

ii. Property Description, Existing Conditions and Applicable Zoning Regulations  
 
 As depicted in Enclosure 1, at 62,776 sf (1.4411 acres) in size, the Property is unique 
due to its size, which is larger than all other SRB District Properties in the surrounding area, and 
its awkward configuration.  See id; Enclosure 2.  More specifically, presumably due to the 
expansion, overtime, of Route 95, the Property enjoys only 47.31 ft of frontage.  Id.  The 
Property is bound to the north by Route 95, to the east by Maplewood Avenue, to the south by 
the property located at 650 Maplewood Avenue (City Assessor Map 220, Lot 88) which is 
located within the City’s Business Zoning District and is improved by a wholesale/retail business 
use, and to the south by 64 and 74 Emery Street (City Assessor Map 220, Lots 87-2 and 87-3), 
both of which are improved with two-family duplexes.  See Enclosures 1 and 2; See also 
pictures of Property filed with application.  The Property is unimproved and largely cleared in 
the central portion of same, though there exists a mature vegetative buffer along the northern 
boundary and the majority of the western and southern boundaries as well.  Id.  A 100 ft 
easement (45 ft of which is located on the Property) to accommodate a public electric utility and 
its overhead electrical wires, is located on the southern portion of the Property.  See Enclosure 
2, Existing Conditions Plan. 
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 The Property is among the first lots situated to the west of the Business District Area 
along the Route 1 By-Pass to be zoned within the SRB District, the purpose of which is to 
“provide areas for single-family dwellings at low to medium densities (approximately 1 to 3 
dwellings per acres) and appropriate accessory uses.”  See Zoning Ordinance, Section 10.410.  
As such, the Property is uniquely situated as a transition between the more densely situated 
downtown area with its associated mixed uses, and less dense residential areas to the west.  The 
grade and topography of the Property also presents unique circumstances, as depicted on the 
Existing Conditions Plan.  See Enclosure 2.  More specifically, the Property rises from a 40 ft 
elevation at the Maplewood Avenue level, to 60 feet at the back (south) portion of the Property 
before it slopes down to the surrounding properties.   
 
 The SRB District has the following dimensional requirements:  
 

 Lot area:    15,000 sf 
 Lot area per dwelling unit: 15,000 sf  
 Continuance street frontage: 100 ft  
 Depth:     100 ft  
 Minimum front yard:  30 ft 
 Minimum side yard:  10 ft 
 Minimum rear yard:  30 ft 
 Max Structure Height:  35 ft  
 Max roof appurtenance: 8 ft  
 Max Building Coverage: 20% 
 Minimum open space:  40% 

 
See Zoning Ordinance, Section 10.520.  Additionally, within the SRB District, two-family 
dwellings are not permitted.  See Zoning Ordinance, Section 10.440, 1.30.   
 

iii. Project Proposal  
 

The Applicant proposes to develop the Property into a multi-family condominium 
consisting of four (4) two-family dwellings, and one (1) single family dwelling, with associated 
site improvements (the “Project”).  See Variance Plan.  One (1) of the proposed units will be 
affordable, as that term is defined by the City’s Zoning Ordinance.1  The aesthetic of the Project 
will be traditional / colonial to complement the existing historic character of the City.  See 
Enclosure 3.  Both the two-family units and the single-family unit are proposed to include a 
single-car garage, bonus room, bonus bath and mechanical storage on the first floor; living room, 
dining room, kitchen and bathroom on the second floor; and a master bedroom/bathroom and 
additional bedroom on the third floor.  Id.  Additional design features include covered porch 
areas, doghouse dormers, exterior decks, and the use of Hardie Board siding.  See Enclosures 2, 
3.   

 
1 The Applicant’s intention with regard to this unit is to ensure that the combined mortgage loan debt service, 
property taxes and required insurance do not exceed 30% of a household’s gross income and which is intended for 
sale to a household with an income of no more than 100% of the median income for a 4-person household for the 
Portsmouth-Rochester HUD Metropolitan Fair Market Area published by HUD.   
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   The Project will be served by a single driveway from Maplewood Avenue which will 
be complemented by a 5 ft sidewalk to facilitate pedestrian foot-traffic to/from the proposed 
dwelling units.  The Project will comply with all setback requirements, building coverage 
requirements and open space requirements.  See Enclosure 2, Variance Plan.  Further, the 
Project satisfies the off-street parking requirement of 14 spaces via the provision of 20 spaces.  
Id.     

 
The Project proposes a robust landscaping and screening program as depicted on the 

Landscape and Screening Plan.  See Enclosure 4.  More specifically, the Applicant proposes the 
planting of 37 pinus thunbergiana (“Thunderheads”) along the Property’s southern and eastern 
boundaries, the planting of eight (8) plantanus x acerifolia trees (“Bloodgoods”) along the 
western boundary and on either side of the entrance to the Property, as well as several 
ornamental Chinese astilbes and Japanese spirea which will adorn the entrance from Maplewood 
Avenue area.  The Thunderheads are medium-sized evergreen confers which will grow to a 
height of up 10 ft, and a width of up to 8 ft.  The Bloodgoods, which are also called London 
Planetrees, are a hybrid cross between the American Sycamore and the Oriental Planetree.  The 
Bloodgoods will grow to a height of up 75 – 100 ft and have a spread of 60 – 75 ft.  Collectively, 
the proposed landscaping plan will provide tasteful screening of the Property from abutting 
properties and Maplewood Avenue alike, and it will provide insulation barrier from the noise of 
Route 95. 

 
Finally, the Project incorporates a 6,500 sf recreation area as depicted on the Variance 

Plan, which area will serve as an amenity to residents of the neighborhood.  This area will 
provide green space, dog walking and additional passive recreational opportunities for residents.  
 

iv. Requested Relief  
 

The Applicant requests the following variance relief to accommodate the Project:  
 

 Two-Family Dwelling Relief:  The Applicant requests variance relief from Article 4, 
Section 10.440, 1.30 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit four (4) two-family dwellings on 
the Property where two-family dwellings are not permitted in the SRB District.  
 

 One Dwelling Per Lot: The Applicant requests variance relief from Article 5, Section 
10.513 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit five (5) free-standing buildings with dwellings, 
as depicted on the plans, where no more than one free-standing dwelling is permitted in 
the SRB District.    
 

 Density Relief: The Applicant requests variance relief from Article 5, Section 10.520 of 
the Zoning Ordinance to permit 6,975 sf of lot area per each of the nine (9) dwelling 
units, where 15,000 sf of lot area per dwelling unit is required in the SRB District.  
 
 By way of additional context, the Applicant conducted a density calculation of the 

immediate and expanded neighborhoods around the Property and determined the 
following foundational facts regarding density in this area of Portsmouth:  
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 Of the 14 residential properties in the immediate neighborhood, which is 
located to the east of Route 95, four (4) include two-family dwellings, to 
include 64 and 74 Emery Street which are immediate abutters to the 
Project, and one (1), which abuts the Property to the east and is located at 
678 Maplewood Avenue, includes a 3-unit multi-family dwelling.  See 
Enclosure 5.   
 

 The average square footage of lot area per dwelling unit in the immediate 
neighborhood is 7,361 sf.  Id.    
 

 The proposed square footage of lot area per dwelling unit in the Project is 
a consistent 6,975 sf, a negligible difference of 386 sf from the average 
square footage of lot area per dwelling unit in the immediate 
neighborhood.  Id. 
 

 As you head west on Maplewood Ave, the average square footage of lot 
area per dwelling unit in the extended neighborhood on the southern side 
of Maplewood is 7,995 sf.  Id.  
 

 The average square footage of lot area per dwelling unit in the extended 
neighborhood on the northern side of Maplewood is 9,359 sf.   
 

 Frontage Relief: The Applicant requests variance relief from Article 5, Section 10.520 
of the Zoning Ordinance to permit development of the Project with 47.31 ft of frontage 
where 100 ft is required in the SRB District.  
 

v. Previous Proposals and Additional Permitting  
 

In February of 2017, the Property received a Special Exception to construct a religious 
place of assembly (the Islamic Society of the Seacoast Area) and a variance from the above 
referenced frontage requirement.  Thereafter, in April of 2019, the City’s Planning Board granted 
a corresponding Site Plan Review Application for the proposal, which was ultimately abandoned 
by the owner of the Property.  Of note, and as detailed in Ambit’s Trip Generation Memo, the 
Mosque proposal contemplated considerably more traffic than this Project.  See Enclosure 6.  

 
Prior to that, we understand that a 28-unit multi-family proposal and a 6,000 sf 

warehouse proposal were unsuccessful in obtaining necessary entitlements to be developed.   
 

 Finally, to the extent that the Applicant receives the variance relief it seeks by this 
application, it will pursue Site Plan Review and a Highway Noise Overlay District Conditional 
use Permit from the City’s Planning Board.   
 

vi. Statutory Variance Criteria 
 
Pursuant to Article 2, Section 10.233 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance and RSA 674:33, to 

obtain a variance in Portsmouth, an applicant must show that: (1) the variance will not be 



 5

contrary to the public interest; (2) the spirit of the ordinance is observed; (3) substantial justice is 
done; (4) the values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and (5) literal enforcement of 
the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship, where said term means 
that, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the 
area: no fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the 
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property; and the 
Proposed use is a reasonable one; or if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property 
that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in 
strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it.  See RSA 674:33, I (b). 

 
Because the Applicant’s Project will be consistent with the essential character of the 

surrounding area, will not compromise the public health in any way, will provide substantial 
justice, will not compromise the property values of surrounding properties, and because there is 
no rational connection between the intent of the underlying ordinance provisions and their 
application to the Property under the unique circumstances of this case, as outlined below, we 
respectfully request that the requested variance be granted.   
 

vii. Analysis  
 

1. The variances will not be contrary to the public interest. 
 

The New Hampshire Supreme Court has indicated that the requirement that a variance 
not be “contrary to the public interest” is coextensive and related to the requirement that a 
variance be consistent with the spirit of the ordinance.  See Chester Rod & Gun Club v. Town of 
Chester, 152 N.H. 577, 580 (2005); Malachy Glen Associates, Inc. v. Town of Chichester, 155 
N.H. 102, 105-06 (2007); and Farrar v. City of Keene, 158 N.H. 684, 691 (2009).  A variance is 
contrary to the public interest only if it “unduly, and in a marked degree conflicts with the 
ordinance such that it violates the ordinance’s basic zoning objectives.”  Chester Rod & Gun 
Club, 152 N.H. at 581; Farrar, 158 N.H. at 691.  See also Harborside Associates, L.P. v. Parade 
Residence Hotel, LLC, 162 N.H. 508, 514 (2011) (“[m]ere conflict with the terms of the 
ordinance is insufficient.”)  Moreover, these cases instruct boards of adjustment to make the 
determination as to whether a variance application “unduly” conflicts with the zoning objectives 
of the ordinance “to a marked degree” by analyzing whether granting the variance would “alter 
the essential character of the neighborhood” or “threaten the public health, safety or welfare” and 
to make that determination by examining, where possible, the language of the Zoning Ordinance.  
See supra. 

 
As indicated above, all of the requested variances derive either from Article 4, Section 

10.440 of the Zoning Ordinance (the Table of Uses – Residential, Mixed Residential, Business 
and Industrial Districts), or Article 5, Sections 10.513 or 10.520 (the Table of Dimensional 
Standards – Residential and Mixed Residential Districts), all of which pertain, in this case, to the 
intended aesthetic of the SRB District.  The specific purpose of the SRB District is to “provide 
areas for single-family dwellings at low to medium densities (approximately 1 to 3 dwellings per 
acre), and appropriate accessory uses.”  Zoning Ordinance, Article 4, Section 10.410.  The 
general purpose of the Zoning Ordinance as a whole is to “promote the health, safety and the 
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general welfare of Portsmouth and its region in accordance with the City of Portsmouth Master 
Plan” via the regulation of, among other things, the intensity of land use and the preservation and 
enhancement of the visual environment.  Zoning Ordinance, Article 1, Section 10.121.  To 
summarize, the objectives of the SRB District and the dimensional and use restrictions inherent 
to same which are implicated by this application, are to provide medium density and 
aesthetically consistent development in the area between downtown and the commercial 
Gateway Corridor along Woodbury Avenue.   
 

Here, as a foundational point, the Applicant’s proposal does not create any marked 
conflict with the underlying provisions of the Zoning Ordinance because, on the contrary, and 
due to the Property’s unique configuration, physical characteristics, and the existing built 
environment that surrounds the Property, the Project is consistent with the existing neighborhood 
and ultimately advances the purpose of the ordinance to provide medium density in a transitional 
area that already incorporates two-family and multi-family development.   

 
  More specifically, the Project proposes two-family dwellings on the Property which 

abuts to the north two (2) distinct lots which are each improved with a two-family dwelling (64 
and 74 Emery Street), and to the west, a three (3) unit multi-family dwelling located at 678 
Maplewood Avenue. See Enclosure 1.  Further, the density in the immediate neighborhood is 
7,361 sf of lot area per dwelling unit, where the Project proposes a substantially similar 6,975 sf 
of lot area per dwelling unit.  See Enclosure 5.  The Project contemplates the perfect transitional 
compromise between the more densely settled downtown area, and the less dense SRB District 
area located to the west of the Property and proposes less traffic than previously approved 
proposals for the Property.  See Enclosure 6.  For these reasons, there is no “marked conflict” 
between the Project proposal, and the objectives of the zoning ordinances in question.  
 

For the same reasons, the Project also plainly satisfies the case law requirements because 
the essential character of the neighborhood will not be affected for the reasons explained 
throughout this narrative.  The density and two-family variances will not alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood because the Property is abutted on two sides by properties with 
either two or three-family dwellings on them.  Further, the 386 sf difference between the 
proposed density of the Project (6,975 sf of lot area per dwelling unit) and the existing density of 
the immediate neighborhood (7,361 sf of lot area per dwelling unit), is small enough to be 
effectively indiscernible. In other words, the Project will be consistent with the character of the 
surrounding neighborhood.  See Enclosures 1 – 6. 

 
Additionally, the Project will complement the City’s most recent Master Plan initiatives 

which repeatedly focus on the need for affordable housing in the City, and region beyond.  More 
specifically, the Portsmouth 2025 Master Plan (the “Master Plan”) states that:  
 

The scarcity of appropriately zoned land, combined with the high cost of land in 
Portsmouth generally, has been a major obstacle to the construction of affordable 
housing … Despite these efforts, very little new affordable or moderately-priced 
housing has been created, and much new housing development in the City has 
been targeted for the luxury market. 
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Master Plan, pg. 62.  
 

This Project would add an affordable housing unit to the housing stock in Portsmouth that 
is within walking distance to the downtown area, public recreational areas, and public 
transportation. In other words, the Project would help to move the City of Portsmouth towards it 
goals of having diverse affordable housing by providing one (1) restricted affordable unit in this 
community. 
 

As the Applicant’s Project will be consistent with the intent of the SRB District and the 
general purposes of the Zoning Ordinance, the express intent of the Master Plan, and because the 
Project will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or threaten the public health or 
safety, it would be reasonable and appropriate for the Board of Adjustment to conclude that 
granting the Applicant’s variance requests will satisfy the public interest prong of the variance 
criteria.    
 

2. The spirit of the Ordinance is observed. 
 
As referenced above, the requested variances observe the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance 

and New Hampshire jurisprudence regarding the “public interest” prong of the variance criteria 
because the Applicant’s Project will be consistent with the general and implied purposes of the 
Zoning Ordinance provisions at issue in this case.  Further, the Project will not compromise the 
character of the neighborhood or threaten the public health, safety, or welfare.  As the New 
Hampshire Supreme Court has indicated in both Chester Rod & Gun Club and in Malachy Glen, 
the requirement that the variance not be “contrary to the public interest” is coextensive and is 
related to the requirement that the variance be consistent with the spirit of the ordinance.  See 
Chester Rod & Gun Club, 152 N.H. at 580.  A variance is contrary to the spirit of the ordinance 
only if it “unduly, and in a marked degree conflicts with the ordinance such that it violates the 
ordinance’s basic zoning objectives.”  Chester Rod & Gun Club, 152 N.H. at 581; Farrar, 158 
N.H. at 691.  As discussed above, the requested variances are consistent with the general spirit of 
the Ordinances in question as well as the Master Plan.  As a result, for the reasons stated above, 
the Applicant respectfully asserts that it would be reasonable and appropriate for the Board of 
Adjustment to conclude that the requested variance will observe the spirit of the Zoning 
Ordinance.  
 

3. Substantial justice is done.     
 

As noted in Malachy Glen, supra, “‘perhaps the only guiding rule [on this factor] is that 
any loss to the individual that is not outweighed by a gain to the general public is an injustice.’” 
Malachy Glen, supra, citing 15 P. Loughlin, New Hampshire Practice, Land Use Planning and 
Zoning § 24.11, at 308 (2000) (quoting New Hampshire Office of State Planning, The Board of 
Adjustment in New Hampshire, A Handbook for Local Officials (1997)).  In short, there must be 
some gain to the general public from denying the variance that outweighs the loss to the 
applicant from its denial. 
 

In this case, the public does not gain anything by denying the requested variance.  The 
Property has been the site of several development proposals, none of which have materialized.  
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The Project contemplates the perfect transitional development between the downtown area and 
the SRB District to the west of the Property and proposes residential density which is 
substantially similar to the surrounding neighborhood, all in an aesthetic which compliments the 
historic charm of the greater Portsmouth area.  Further, the Project incorporates an affordable 
housing unit which advances the express intent of the Master Plan.  The public benefits from a 
Project which will create housing, advance the essential character of the area, generate additional 
tax revenue and fulfill goals of the newly adopted Master Plan.   

 
On the contrary, if the variances are denied, the Project will not be developed, will not 

add an affordable unit to the housing stock in Portsmouth, and will not generate additional tax 
revenue.  Further, the Applicant will not be able to reasonably use property it intends to purchase 
for a use which is consistent with the surrounding area and which will have a de minimis impact 
on the neighborhood.   

 
Certainly, the Applicant will benefit from the variance, if granted, as they will facilitate 

the reasonable use of the Property in furtherance of the Applicant’s goals, which has been 
encouraged by the New Hampshire Supreme Court.  
 

As the requested variances benefit the Applicant and do not detriment the public, there is 
no gain to the general public from denying the request that outweighs the loss to the Applicant 
from its denial, and this prong of the variance criteria is satisfied.   

 
4. The proposal will not diminish surrounding property values. 
 
Given the nature of the proposed conditions of the Property and the surrounding area, as 

discussed above and depicted in the Enclosures, the Applicant’s proposal will not diminish 
surrounding property values.  The proposed residential development will be substantially 
consistent with the surrounding area and will otherwise be situated on a hill adjacent to Route 95.  
See Enclosure 7.  The Applicant’s Project will obviously enhance the value of the Property, 
thereby enhancing the value of surrounding properties in turn.  Certainly, there is no evidence in 
the record that could reasonably support the conclusion that the proposed Project will diminish 
surrounding property values.  As the weight of the evidence supports the conclusion that the 
Project will not diminish the value of surrounding properties, it would be reasonable for the 
Board of Adjustment to conclude that this prong of the variance criteria is satisfied.   
 

5. Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an 
unnecessary hardship. 
 

a. Legal Standard  
 
As set forth in the provisions of RSA 674:33, I, there are two options by which the Board 

of Adjustment can find that an unnecessary hardship exists: 
 
(A) For purposes of this subparagraph, “unnecessary hardship” means that, owing to 

special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area: 
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(i) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of 
the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property; and 

(ii) The Proposed use is a reasonable one. 
 
(the “First Hardship Test”) 
 

or, 
 
(B) If the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship 

will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that 
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use 
of it.  (the “Section Hardship Test”). 

 
The Applicant respectfully reminds the Board of Adjustment that the mere fact that the 

Applicant is seeking a variance from the express provisions of the Zoning Ordinance is not a 
valid reason for denying the variance.  See Malachy Glen Associates, Inc. v. Town of Chichester, 
155 N.H. 102, 107 (2007); see also Harborside Associates, 162 N.H. at 2011 (“mere conflict 
with the terms of the ordinance is insufficient”).   

 
b. Summary of Applicable Legal Standard  

 
The first prong of the First Hardship Test requires the Board to determine whether there 

are special conditions on the underlying property which is the subject of a variance request.  This 
requirement finds its origins in the Standard State Zoning Enabling Act of the 1920s “since it is 
the existence of those ‘special conditions’ which causes the application of the zoning ordinance 
to apply unfairly to a particular property, requiring that variance relief be available to prevent a 
taking.”2  The Supreme Court has determined that the physical improvements on a property can 
constitute the “special conditions” which are the subject of the first prong of the First Hardship 
Test.  Harborside, 162 N.H. at 518 (the size and scale of the buildings on the lot could be 
considered special conditions); Cf Farrar, 158, N.H. 689 (where variance sought to convert large, 
historical single use residence to mixed use of two residence and office space, size of residence 
was relevant to determining whether property was unique in its environment).   
 

The second prong of the First Hardship Test analysis, pertaining to the relationship 
between the public purpose of the ordinance provision in question, and its application to the 
specific property in question, is the codified vestige of a New Hampshire Supreme Court case 
called Simplex Technologies, Inc. v. Town of Newington (“Simplex”).3  To summarize, the 
Board’s obligation in this portion of its hardship analysis is to determine the purpose of the 
regulation from which relief is being sought and if there is no specific purpose identified in the 
regulation, then to consider the general-purpose statements of the ordinance as a whole, so that 
the Board may determine whether the purpose of said ordinance is advanced by applying it to the 
property in question.   

 
2 15 Loughlin, New Hampshire Practice, Land Use Planning and Zoning, §24.20 (4th Ed.) citing The Standard State 
Zoning Enabling Act.   
3 145 N.H. 727 (2001). 
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The final prong of the First Hardship Test analysis is whether the proposed use is 
“reasonable.”   

 
The Applicant respectfully reminds the Board of Adjustment of the New Hampshire 

Supreme Court’s substantive pivot in Simplex.  The Simplex case constituted a “sharp change in 
the New Hampshire Supreme Court’s treatment of the unnecessary hardship requirement.”  The 
Simplex Court noted that under the unnecessary hardship standard, as it had been developed by 
the Court up until that time, variances were very difficult to obtain unless the evidence 
established that the property owner could not use his or her property in any reasonable manner.”4  
This standard is no longer the required standard in New Hampshire.  The Applicant does not 
have an obligation to affirmatively prove that the underlying Property cannot be reasonably used 
without the requested variance modification.  Rather, the critical question under the First 
Hardship Test is whether the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance is fairly and substantially 
advanced by applying it to the Applicant’s Property considering the Property’s unique setting 
and environment.  This approach is consistent with the Supreme Court’s pivot away from the 
overly restrictive pre-Simplex hardship analysis “to be more considerate of the constitutional 
right to enjoy property”.5   
 

The Second Hardship Test, which we will not focus on in this narrative, is satisfied by 
establishing that owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other 
properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the 
ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.  
 

c. Analysis  
 

The first prong of the First Hardship Test requires the Board to determine whether there 
are special conditions on the underlying Property which distinguish it from others in the area.  
Here, as discussed at length in Section A above, which is incorporated herewith by reference, the 
Property does have special conditions that distinguish it from others in the area to specifically 
include the fact that it its substantially larger than all other residential properties in the area 
within the SRB District, the Property’s configuration which creates only 47.31 ft of frontage, the 
Property’s existence immediately adjacent to Route 95, and the grade and topography of the 
Property which slopes up from Maplewood Avenue and makes the Property difficult to observe 
from Maplewood Avenue.  Through these unique characteristics, the Property is uniquely 
situated to accommodate the proposed Project which will constitute the highest and best use for 
this parcel. 

 
As there are special conditions of the Property, the first prong of the First Hardship Test 

is satisfied. 
 
The second prong of the First Hardship Test pertains to the relationship between the 

public purpose of the ordinance provisions in question, and their application to the specific 
property in question.  To summarize, the Board of Adjustment must determine whether the 
purpose of the underlying ordinances are advanced by applying them to the property in question.   

 
4 15 Loughlin, 24.16. 
5 Id. citing Simplex, 145 N.H. at 731. 
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Here, as discussed above, the requested variances derive either from the Table of Uses – 
Residential or the dimensional requirements of Article 5, to include the Table of Dimensional 
Standards – Residential and Mixed Residential Districts, and they pertain to the intended 
aesthetic of the SRB District, which was designed to “provide areas for single-family dwellings 
at low to medium densities (approximately 1 to 3 dwellings per acre), and appropriate accessory 
uses.”  Zoning Ordinance, Article 4, Section 10.410.  Further, the general purpose of the Zoning 
Ordinance is to “promote the health, safety and the general welfare of Portsmouth and its region 
in accordance with the City of Portsmouth Master Plan” via the regulation of, among other 
things, the intensity of land use and the preservation and enhancement of the visual environment.  
Zoning Ordinance, Article 1, Section 10.121.  To summarize, the objective of the SRB District 
and the dimensional and use restrictions inherent to same which are implicated by this 
application, are to provide medium density and aesthetically consistent development in the area 
between downtown and the commercial Gateway Corridor along Woodbury Avenue.  

 
In this case, denying the variance will not advance the purposes of these ordinances 

because the opposite is true: granting the requested variances will facilitate development of the 
Property in a way that is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood and advances the core 
objectives of the SRB District and the general purposes of the Zoning Ordinance and Master 
Plan by enabling reasonable development of land in a manner that advances the aesthetic of the 
neighborhood and the zoning district, and providing an affordable unit to increase the stock of 
below-market rate housing in the City.   
 

The Applicant’s proposal would advance the general and implied purposes of the Zoning 
Ordinances in question for all the reasons detailed in this narrative and denying the requested 
variance would only serve to frustrate the same.  As such, the second prong of the hardship 
criteria is satisfied in this case. 
 

The final analysis under the First Hardship Test is to determine whether the proposed use 
is reasonable.  Here, the proposed Project is reasonable because it constitutes residential 
development that is substantially similar to the surrounding neighborhood and which provides an 
affordable housing unit.  As explained above, the essential character of the neighborhood will 
remain the same.  As such, the Applicant’s proposal is reasonable.   

 
On these facts, the Applicant respectfully submits that its variance request satisfies the 

final prong of the statutory variance criteria.    
 

viii. Conclusion 
 
The Applicant respectfully submits that they have satisfied the statutory variance criteria 

in this matter and its Application should be approved.  
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Address Map Lot Unit(s) Lot Size

553 Maplewood Ave 209 13 1 0.22 For Immediate Only
18 Cutts St 209 14 1 0.11 AVERAGE OF ABOVE
42 Cutts St 209 15 2 0.11 7361 Sq Ft per unit
1 Ashland St 209 16 1 0.11 0.168 acres per unit
8 Central Ave 209 18 2 0.33
579 Maplewood Ave 209 11 1 0.22
5 Central Ave 209 1 1 0.11
7 Central Ave 209 2 1 0.22
635 Maplewood 209 10 1 0.37
639 Maplewood 209 9 1 0.06
641 Maplewood 209 8 1 0.12
678 Maplewood 220 89 3 0.17
64 Emery Street 220 87-3 2 0.49
74 Emery Street 220 87-2 2 0.74

768 Maplewood Ave 220 75 1 0.29 For Immed & Exp 1
230 Edmond Ave 220 76 1 0.15 AVERAGE OF ABOVE
237 Edmond Ave 220 72 1 0.25 7,995 sq ft per unit
41 Fairview Ave 220 71 1 0.25 0.18 Acres per unit
832 Maplewood Ave 220 73 1 0.23
43 Fariview Ave 220 70 1 0.14
860 Maplewood Ave 220 74 1 0.3
139 Fairview Ave 220 66 1 0.14 currently vacant prev 1
139 Fairview Ave 220 67 1 0.11
115 Fairview Ave 220 68 1 0.11
91 Fairview Ave 220 69 1 0.34

Expanded Neighborhood 2
769 Maplewood 219 65 1 0.73 For Immed, Exp 1&2
791 Maplewood 219 64 1 0.54 AVERAGE OF ABOVE
825 Maplewood 219 62 1 0.26 9,359 sq ft per unit
873 Maplewood 219 61 1 0.37 0.21 Acres per unit
897 Maplewood 219 60 1 0.25
899 Maplewood 219 59 1 0.11

37 7.95

Our proposed density is 9 units in 1.44 Acres
6,975 Sq Ft per unit 
0.16 Acres Per Unit

Immediate Neighborhood

Expanded Neighborhood 1
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200 Griffin Road, Unit 3, Portsmouth, NH 03801 
Phone (603) 430-9282 Fax 436-2315 

23 April, 2023 

Trip Generation 
Proposed Residential Development 
686 Maplewood Avenue 
Portsmouth, NH 

On behalf of Chinburg Development, LLC, we hereby submit this Trip Generation in support 
of the applicant’s filing with the Portsmouth Zoning Board for a Variance, as allowed in the 
Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance. The Variance seeks to develop the property into 9 residential 
dwelling units. The site has been vacant for some time but previously approvals were granted 
to construct a Mosque, which had a proposed peak trip generation of 76 trips in the PM peak 
hour. 

The base trip generation for the proposed 9-unit development is based on a review of the 
Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE), Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition.  The land 
use code (LUC) that best resembles the proposed use is LUC 270 – Planned Unit 
Development.  Using that description, the proposed use the site generates the following peak 
hour trips: 

Weekday Morning Peak Hour: 6 Trips (23% entering; 77% exiting) 
Weekday Evening Peak Hour: 7 Trips (64% entering; 36% exiting) 

The applicant believes that the added trip generation from the site is not excessive, will not 
impact the adjacent street networks, and represents a significant decrease from the previous 
approval.  

Please feel free to call if you have any questions or comments about this application. 

Sincerely, 

John R. Chagnon, PE 
Ambit Engineering, Inc. – Haley Ward 

Enclosure 6
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Land Use: 270
Residential Planned Unit Development

Description
A residential planned unit development (PUD), for the purposes of trip generation, is defined as 
containing any combination of residential land uses. These developments might also contain 
supporting services such as limited retail and recreational facilities.

Additional Data
Caution—The description of a PUD is general in nature because these developments vary by 
density and type of dwelling. It is therefore recommended that when information on the number 
and type of dwellings is known, trip generation should be calculated on the basis of the known 
type of dwellings rather than on the basis of Land Use 270. Data for this land use are provided as 
general information and would be applicable only when the number of dwellings is known.

The sites were surveyed in the 1980s, and the 1990s, and the 2000s in Minnesota, South Dakota, 
and Virginia.

Source Numbers
111, 119, 165, 169, 357

General Urban/Suburban and Rural (Land Uses 000–399)



4/23/23, 2:51 PM https://www.itetripgen.org/query/PrintGraph2?code=270&ivlabel=UNITS270&timeperiod=TAGEN&x=9&edition=685&locationCode…

https://www.itetripgen.org/printGraph 1/1

Residential Planned Unit Development
(270)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: Dwelling Units
On a: Weekday,

AM Peak Hour of Generator

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 7

Avg. Num. of Dwelling Units: 1115
Directional Distribution: 23% entering, 77% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per Dwelling Unit
Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation

0.58 0.49 - 0.77 0.10

Data Plot and Equation
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s

X = Number of Dwelling Units

Study Site Average RateFitted Curve

Fitted Curve Equation: Ln(T) = 0.88 Ln(X) + 0.30 R²= 0.96

Trip Gen Manual, 11th Edition Institute of Transportation Engineers
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Residential Planned Unit Development
(270)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: Dwelling Units
On a: Weekday,

PM Peak Hour of Generator

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 7

Avg. Num. of Dwelling Units: 1115
Directional Distribution: 64% entering, 36% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per Dwelling Unit
Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation

0.72 0.60 - 0.92 0.11

Data Plot and Equation

T 
= 

Tr
ip
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s

X = Number of Dwelling Units

Study Site Average RateFitted Curve

Fitted Curve Equation: Ln(T) = 0.93 Ln(X) + 0.17 R²= 0.97

Trip Gen Manual, 11th Edition Institute of Transportation Engineers
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III. NEW BUSINESS 
H. The request of Carl Krukoff (Owner), for property located at 3360 Lafayette 

Road whereas relief is needed to convert a two bay garage into a third living 
unit which requires the following: 1) Variance from 10.521 to allow 8,002.5 
square feet per dwelling unit where 15,000 square feet is required, 2) Variance 
from 10.331 to allow a non-conforming use to be extended or enlarged without 
conforming to the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, 3) Variance from 
section 10.440 Use #1.51 to allow three (3) dwelling units where one (1) is 
permitted. Said property is located on Assessor Map 297 Lot 12 and lies within 
the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-23-59) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing  

  
Proposed  
  

Permitted / Required    

Land Use: Two-
family  

Create a 3rd 
dwelling unit 

Primarily residential   

Lot area (sq. ft.): 24,007.5 24,007.5 15,000 min.  

Lot Area per Dwelling  
Unit (sq. ft.):  

12,003.75 8,002.5 15,000 min.  

Lot depth (ft.): >190 >190 100 min.  
Street Frontage (ft.)  >300 >300 100 min.  
Primary Front Yard (ft.): >30 >30 30 min.  
Secondary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

20 20 30 min.  

Right Yard (ft.): 20 20 10 min.  
Rear Yard (ft.): >100 >100 30 min.  
Height (ft.): 35 35 35 max.  
Building Coverage (%):  8 8 20 max.  
Open Space Coverage 
(%):  

>40 >40 40 min.  

Parking  3 4 4   
Estimated Age of 
Structure:  

1936 Variance request(s) shown in red.  
  

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Building Permit 
• Site Plan Review – TAC and Planning Board  
• Parking Conditional Use Permit if required parking can not be satisfied - TAC and 

Planning Board 
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Neighborhood Context  

 

Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
No previous history found 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is requesting relief to construct a new living unit to create a total of three units 
within the existing home. The applicant is not proposing exterior work at this time and all 
construction will take place within the existing building footprint. 
 
The applicant has not provided a parking plan with their submission. The Board may want to 
consider asking the applicant how they plan to manage parking. 

Variance Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 

Aerial Map 
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3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 

 
  



Project: 3360 Lafayette Road, Portsmouth NH

Summary:
● I currently own a Two-Family Home in the SRB Zoning district where the

minimum lot size per dwelling unit is 15,000 sqft and would like to convert
the existing garage space into an additional unit. The current size of the
property is .55 acres and therefore the current lot area per dwelling unit is
11,979 sqft. I am requesting a variance for a third dwelling unit and
also relief for the minimum lot area per dwelling unit.

Description of Proposed Project:
● A conversion of an attached two bay garage of approximately 676 sqft into

an additional dwelling space. Garage doors would be removed and
replaced with an exterior wall with vinyl siding matching the existing
building. Vinyl, double hung windows to be installed at front and rear of the
unit, with side and rear entrance added. Interior work needed for a two
bedroom, one bathroom, with kitchen and open concept living space:
insulation on exterior walls, electrical work, heating, plumbing, sheetrock
and flooring. Footprint of the home would remain the same with no
increase in height and width of structure.

Description of Existing Land Use:
● Property is currently described as a Two Family, zoned Single Residence B

(SRB). Section 10.410 of Establishment and Purpose of District describes
SRB Zoning as follows: “To provide areas for single-family dwellings at low
to medium densities (approximately 1 to 3 dwellings per acre), and
appropriate accessory uses.”

Compliance of Requirements of Zoning Ordinance:
● 10.233.21- this request will benefit public interest by aiding in the

expansion of residential living space for Portsmouth families or prospective
families looking to move into Portsmouth during a time when rental
inventory is at historic lows.

● 10.233.22- this request will maintain the spirit of the SRB zoning ordinance
through the continuance of providing residential usage within a medium



density area and without expanding the building’s size, footprint or
townhouse style.

● 10.233.23- this request provides substantial justice of the variant use by
indicating and conforming to surrounding developments. See map 2.1 for
overview of neighboring properties, uses and styles. Those neighboring
include:

○ Weatherstone Condominiums- 20 unit complex in SRB Zoning
District

○ Juniper Commons Condominiums- 50 unit complex with SRA Zoning
○ Hillcrest Estates- 190+ mobile home units

● 10.233.24- this request will not diminish the value of the neighboring
properties as the construction will not substantially alter the appearance of
the building, will provide additional low density housing for residents and
would be in alignment with neighboring communities.

● 10.233.25- enforcement of the current zoning would result in an
unnecessary hardship owing to its specific usage as a multi-family
residence and to maximize its usage under that. During a time of low
inventory, an additional rental unit, at a more affordable price point, may be
of greater benefit to the general public.

Compliance of Requirements of Special Exemptions:
● The request to convert a two bay garage will not produce any hazard to the

general public and the space will be built in compliance with current
building codes as mandated by the city of portsmouth. Additionally, there is
a 300’ buffer in proximity of any adjacent homes or structures. As noted
concerning the improvement of the project, the value of neighboring lots
will not be diminished in that the construction will not substantially alter the
building's appearance, profile and footprint. And the updated unit remains
in line with surrounding developments as well as remains in the spirit of the
building's current use. Likewise, this additional residential space will not
expand upon any of the following negative factors, including but not limited
to adding any– noise, glare, heat, odor, gas, dust, pollutants, vibrations,
unsightly outdoor storage equipment; vehicles or other materials.
Additional demand on town municipalities would be minimal and adjacent
to recently and presumably updated systems (Juniper Commons). Lastly,
because of the confinement of this project to only internal updates and
minimal alterations to the exterior structure without expanding size or



scope of the original buildings footprint, there should be no significant
increase of stormwater runoff onto adjacent property or streets.
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Site Conditions
 3360 Lafayette Road, Portsmouth
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III. NEW BUSINESS 
I. The request of John Heath and Michael Meserve (Owners), for property 

located at 955 Woodbury Avenue whereas relief is needed to construct a 
shed which requires a Variance from Section 10.571 to allow an accessory 
structure to be located closer to a street than the principal building. Said 
property is located on Assessor Map 219 Lot 33 and lies within the Single 
Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-23-56) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing  

  
Proposed  
  

Permitted / Required    

Land Use: Single-
family  

Install a shed 
closer to a street 
than the primary 
structure 

Primarily residential   

Lot area (sq. ft.): 26,190 26,190 15,000 min.  

Lot Area per Dwelling  
Unit (sq. ft.):  

26,190 26,190 15,000 min.  

Lot depth (ft.): 137 137 100 min.  
Street Frontage (ft.)  331 331 100 min.  
Primary Front Yard (ft.): 0 0 30 min.  
Left Yard (ft.): >30 >30 10 min.  
Right Yard (ft.): >30 >30 10 min.  
Rear Yard (ft.): >45 45 30 min.  
Shed Height (ft.): n/a 8.1 35 max.  
Building Coverage (%):  9.4 10 20 max.  
Open Space Coverage 
(%):  

>40 >40 40 min.  

Parking  2 2 2   
Estimated Age of 
Structure:  

1800 Variance request(s) shown in red.  
  

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Building Permit 
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Neighborhood Context  

 

Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
No previous history found 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is requesting relief to install a shed. This application is before the Board due 
to the proposed location of the shed and it’s proximity to Fairview Dr. See Section 10.571 of 
the Zoning Ordinance below. 

10.571  No accessory building, structure or use shall be located in any required 
front yard, or closer to a street than the principal building. 

Variance Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 

Aerial Map 
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3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 

 
  



Relief- Our current basement door is only 24"wide . We are 
unable to store large outdoor furniture and have trouble getting 
anything large into the basement. Our current shed is full.  We 
need a more than one shed to store large tools , outdoor furniture 
etc.  


Project description- We are having  10' x 16' shed made for 
storage. The height from the floor to the top of the gable is 9' 8". 
There will be a 5' wide double door in front with 1 widow (2x2) on 
each side of the door. The floor is plywood. The roof is black 
shingles and the siding is white vinyl to match the house.  The 
shed will sit on concrete blocks with 5" of crushed stone beneath 
the entire shed. We have a very large yard ,by Portsmouth 
standards, and there is plenty of room for another shed.
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III. NEW BUSINESS 
J. The request of Shantar Zuidema and Abby Zuidema (Owners), for property 

located at 126 Burkitt Street whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing 
10 foot by 16 foot deck and replace with a 6 foot by 4 foot enclosed porch 
which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 6 foot 
right side yard where 10 feet is required, and 2) Variance from Section 10.321 
to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or 
enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said 
property is located on Assessor Map 159 Lot 28 and lies within the General 
Residence A (GRA) District. (LU-23-61) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing  

  
Proposed  
  

Permitted / Required    

Land Use: Single-
family  

Demolish existing 
porch and 
construct new 

Primarily residential   

Lot area (sq. ft.): 4,801.5 4,801.5 7,500 min.  

Lot Area per Dwelling  
Unit (sq. ft.):  

4,801.5 4,801.5 7,500 min.  

Lot depth (ft.): 94.5 94.5 70 min.  
Street Frontage (ft.)  50 50 100 min.  
Primary Front Yard (ft.): 18 18 15 min.  
Left Yard (ft.): 10 10 10 min.  
Right Yard (ft.): 6 6 10 min.  
Rear Yard (ft.): 35 38 20 min.  
Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max.  
Building Coverage (%):  20.5 18 25 max.  
Open Space Coverage 
(%):  

>30 >30 30 min.  

Parking  2 2 2   
Estimated Age of 
Structure:  

1976 Variance request(s) shown in red.  
  

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Building Permit 
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Neighborhood Context  

 

Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
No previous BOA history found 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is proposing to remove the existing rear deck and side entrance deck and to 
only reconstruct and enclose the side deck portion only. Applicant is not proposing to 
replace the rear deck at this time and is reducing the overall building coverage on the 
property. 

Variance Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 

Aerial Map 
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5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 
(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 
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